

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re : Chapter 11 Case No.
AMR CORPORATION, *et al.*, : 11-15463 (SHL)
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
-----X

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW REGARDING
IMPACT OF DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ACTION
ON ENTRY OF ORDER CONFIRMING
DEBTORS' THIRD AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN**

*Stephen Karotkin
Alfredo R. Pérez
Stephen A. Youngman
Michele J. Meises*

Of Counsel

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
212-310-8000 (T)
212-310-8007 (F)

*Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS 3

I. ENTRY OF THE CONFIRMATION ORDER
PRIOR TO RESOLUTION OF THE DOJ ACTION IS APPROPRIATE
AND WAS EXPRESSLY RECOGNIZED AND FULLY DISCLOSED 3

A. The Merger Agreement..... 3

B. The Disclosure Statement and the Plan 6

II. THE PENDENCY OF THE DOJ ACTION DOES NOT ALTER THE FACT
THAT THE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129(A)
OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE..... 9

A. Section 1129(a) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 10

1. Best Interests (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)) 10

2. Feasibility (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)) 10

B. The Plan Is Feasible 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re Adelpia Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>In re Applied Safety, Inc.</i> , 200 B.R. 576 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996)	11
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	11-12
<i>In re Granite Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II)</i> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	15 n.3
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)...	11-12
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos.</i> , 207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14-15
<i>Pizza of Haw., Inc. v. Shakey’s, Inc. (In re Pizza Haw., Inc.)</i> , 761 F.2d 1374 9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>In re Prudential Energy Co.</i> , 58 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	12
<i>In re Sagewood Manor Assocs. Ltd. P’Ship</i> , 223 B.R. 756 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1998).....	11
<i>In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC</i> , 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	15 n.3
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co.</i> , 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985)	12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	1–3, 9-10
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	10–12, 14
